

No. 17-17478 and 17-17480

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

City and County of San Francisco, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Jefferson B. Sessions, III et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**Brief of Amici Curiae The International Municipal Lawyers Association, The
National League of Cities, The U.S. Conference of Mayors, and The
International City/County Management Association
Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Dated: February 12, 2018

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Brett Schuman (SBN 189247)
Nicholas A. Reider (SBN 296440)
Hayes P. Hyde (SBN 308031)
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel.: +1 415 733 6000

Neel Chatterjee (SBN 173985)
James Lin (SBN 310440)
135 Commonwealth Drive
Menlo Park, California 94025
Tel.: +1 650 752 3100

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* The
International Municipal Lawyers

Association, The National League of
Cities, The U.S. Conference of Mayors,
and The International City/County
Management Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Executive Order Unlawfully Induces States and Local Governments to Violate the Fourth Amendment.	6
A. The Executive Order Conditions Federal Funding On States’ and Local Governments’ Compliance With Unconstitutional ICE Detainer Requests.	8
B. Compliance with Unconstitutional ICE Detainer Requests Lacking Probable Cause Violates The Fourth Amendment.	14
II. The Executive Order Violates the Spending Clause By Conditioning <i>All</i> Federal Funding on Actions Not Reasonably Related to <i>All</i> Federal Funding.....	19
A. The Executive Order Conditions <i>All</i> Federal Funding, or at a Minimum <i>All</i> Federal Grants, On States and Local Governments Assisting with Enforcing Federal Immigration Laws.	20
B. Assistance With Enforcing Federal Immigration Laws Is Not Reasonably Related To <i>All</i> Federal Funding.	20
III. The Executive Order Violates the Tenth Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcocer v. Bulloch Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2017 WL 4386969 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2017)	17
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Ariz. v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	16
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	27
<i>Crowley v. Nevada ex rel. Nevada Sec. of State</i> , 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273	14
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	15

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.), *as amended* (May 31, 2017), *as amended*
 (June 15, 2017).....13

Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken,
 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....19

Kelly v. Robinson,
 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....28

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.,
 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010).....6

Mendia v. Garcia,
 165 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....15

Mercado v. Dallas Cty., Texas,
 229 F. Supp. 3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2017)15, 17

Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.,
 No. 3:12-CV-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....15, 18

Morales v. Chadbourne,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D.R.I. 2017)17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....5, 10, 27

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....21

Orellana v. Nobles Cty.,
 20 F. Supp. 3d 934 (D. Minn. 2017).....15, 17

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....25

Santoyo v. United States,
 No. 5:16-CV-855-OLG, 2017 WL 2896021 (W.D. Tex. June 5,
 2017)17

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....*passim*

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:15-cv-00151-O, 2016 WL 4138632 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Uni Oil, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	21
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 287.7	16, 25, 26
Dan McGowan (Jan. 31, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://wpri.com/2017/01/31/mayor-elorza-now-calls-providence-a-sanctuary-city-but-isnt-planning-policy-changes/	24
Exec. Order 13768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. 29	1
https://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/SCBGP2016DescriptionofFundedProjects.pdf	24

<https://www.doleta.gov/DWGs/Grant-Awards/docs/FL-Disaster-Hurricane-Matthew-One-Rager-PY16.pdf>23

<https://www.hudexchange.info/news/youth-homelessness-demonstration-program-community-selection-announcement/>23

<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-statement-verdict-people-state-california-vs-jose-ines-garcia>12

<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1028311/download>13

<https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1207/01-12-2017-civil-rights-grants.htm>24

<https://cms.dot.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/FY%2016%20SCASDP%20Selection%20Order%202016-6-21.pdf>23

Nat'l Endowment for the Arts, Grant No. 16-6200-7049, *available at*
<https://apps.nea.gov/grantsearch/>24
